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 H-11632
JUMBO MOBILE FAN

1-800-295-5510
uline.com

π

TECHNICAL DATA

Size 72"

Voltage 120V

Frequency 60Hz

Amps 6A

Wattage 450W

Maximum Speed 300 RPM

Net Weight 397 lbs.

Gross Weight 584 lbs.

SAFETY

CAUTION! Read and save these instructions. 
Read carefully before attempting to assemble, 
install, operate or maintain this product. Do 
not use the fan if any part is damaged or 
missing. Automatic reset safety device in 
motor. To reduce risk of injury, disconnect 
power supply before servicing. Protect yourself 
and others by observing all safety information. 
Failure to comply with instructions could result 
in personal injury and/or property damage. 
Retain instructions for future reference.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire or electric 
shock, do not use this fan with any solid-state 
speed control device. This fan has a grounded 
plug. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, 
this plug is intended to fit in an outlet only 
one way. If the plug does not fit into the outlet, 
contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt 
to bypass this safety feature. To reduce the risk 
of fire, electric shock or injury to persons, do 
not use replacement parts that have not been 
recommended by the manufacturer. 

NOTE: To comply with UL507, fan should not be 
used in unattended areas.

• Ensure that the power source conforms to the 
electrical requirements of the fan. 

• Where a two-prong wall receptacle is encountered, 
it must be replaced with a properly grounded 
three-prong receptacle installed in accordance 
with the United States National Electrical Code 
(NEC) and all applicable local codes and 
ordinances. This work must be done by a qualified 
electrician, using copper wire only. 

• Where possible, avoid the use of extension cords. If 
they must be used, minimize the risk of overheating 
by ensuring that they are UL Listed and of the 
proper gauge and length. Never use a single 
extension cord to operate more than one fan. 

• Do not kink the cord or allow it to contact oil, 
grease, chemicals, hot surfaces, or sharp or 
abrasive objects. 

TOOLS NEEDED

10 mm Socket 
(optional)

8 mm Socket 
(optional)

Impact Wrench with Socket Adapter 
(optional)

+
8 mm Wrench

10 mm Wrench
14 mm Wrench

Phillips Screwdriver

Para Español, vea páginas 8-14.
Pour le français, consulter les pages 15-21.
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• Operate fan only with its OSHA-compliant guards 
in place to prevent persons and/or objects from 
contacting the revolving fan blades. Any other use 
voids warranty and may create unsafe conditions. 

• Fan is intended for general air circulation only. 
It must not be used in potentially dangerous 
locations such as flammable, explosive,  
chemical-laden or wet atmospheres. Do not attach 
ductwork to the fan. 

• Fan motor is equipped with an automatically 
resetting control circuit that will disconnect power if 
the motor experiences overcurrent. Always unplug 
fan before removing guard, as motor may start 
unexpectedly. 

• Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord 
or plug. Discard fan or contact Uline Customer 
Service at 1-800-295-5510. 

• Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover 
cord with throw rugs, runners or similar coverings. 
Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. 
Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it 
will not be tripped over. 

• Disconnect the fan when moving it from one 
location to another. 

• Ensure the fan is on a stable, flat surface while it is 
in operation. 

• Disconnect fan when removing guards for cleaning. 

• Do not use outdoors.

SAFETY CONTINUED

FEATURES

# DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 Grill 8

2 Logo Cover 1

3 Fan Blade 6

4 Frame Tubing 1

5 Side Grill 1

# DESCRIPTION QTY.

6 Control Box 1

7 Caster Assembly – Left Side 2

8 Caster Assembly – Right Side 2

9 Tilt Knob 2

10 Handle 4

5

1

3

4

2 6

97

7

8

8

10
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UNPACKING

1. Remove hex head screws from the horizontal fence 
and the fixed board on the left and right side using 
an 8 mm wrench. Take off all the fixed boards.  
(See Figure 1)

2. Lift the top horizontal fence section up and pull it 
out slowly through slots in side boards. Repeat for 
remaining five fences. (See Figures 2-3)

3. Remove the top carton cover, then remove the 
carton surrounding the fan. (See Figures 4-5) 

4. Take off the accessory box from the fan head 
carefully. It contains control box, tilt knobs and 
handles. (See Figure 6)

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 6

Hex Head 
Screws

Hex Head 
Screws

Accessory Box

Fixed Board

Horizontal 
Fence

Figure 4

Figure 5

Top Carton 
Cover

Slots

Fence 
Section

Pull 
Through 

Lift Up

Figure 3
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Frame Tubing

Caster 
Assembly

UNPACKING CONTINUED

ASSEMBLY

5. Remove the hex head screws fixed to side boards 
using a 10 mm wrench and pull out the side boards. 
(See Figure 7)

6. Take out the caster assembly from the frame tubing 
of the fan. (See Figure 8)

Figure 7

Figure 8

Side Board

Hex Head 
Screws

CASTER ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION 
1. Loosen the hex head screws from the base of the 

frame tubing using a 14 mm wrench. (See Figure 9)

2. Push down on snap buttons and insert caster 
assembly into the base of the frame tubing. Snap 
buttons will lock into place once fully inserted. 
(See Figure 9)

3. Re-tighten the hex head screws located in frame 
tubing. 

CAUTION! The caster assembly includes a 
brake and direction lock. When finished 
with the installation, lock the brakes before 
powering on the fan. (See Figure 10)

Figure 9

Hex Head 
Screw

ON

OFF OFF

ON

Figure 10

Direction lock  
activated. Wheels can 
go only one direction.

Direction lock 
deactivated. Wheels  
can turn in all directions.

Brake activated. 
Wheels locked.

Brake deactivated. 
Wheels unlocked.

On
Off

Snap 
Buttons
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 REMOVE THE REMAINING FENCE 
NOTE: To reduce risk of injury, finish the 
caster assembly installation before removing 
remaining fence pieces. 

Remove the hex head screws from the bottom of 
fencing using a 10 mm wrench and pull out the 
remaining fence pieces. (See Figure 11) 

REMOVE THE FLOOR PLATE
Lift one side of fan. While lifted, pull out entire floor plate. 
(See Figure 12) 

TILT KNOB AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY 
1. Loosen the screws from the frame tubing using a 

Phillips screwdriver. Insert the tilt knobs and tighten 
the screws. (See Figure 13) 

2. Three handle mounting holes are located on each 
side. Select preferred handle height. Align handles 
with mounting hole on side of frame tubing and turn 
clockwise to tighten them. (See Figure 13)

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 
1. Loosen screws from mounting plate using a 10 mm 

wrench or Phillips screwdriver. Align control box with 
the loosened screws on mounting plate and slip the 
control box over the screws using key hole slots on 
control box. Re-tighten screws. (See Figure 14)

ASSEMBLY CONTINUED

Figure 12

Lift Up

Pull Out

Figure 11

Hex Head Screws

Floor Plate

Figure 13

Screws

Handle 
Mounting Holes

Tilt 
Knob

Handle

Figure 14

Screws

Control 
Box
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2. Insert the power connector to the control box. 
(See Figure 15)

ASSEMBLY CONTINUED

Control 
Box

Power 
Connector

Figure 15

1. Switch on fan with power switch. 

2. Turning knob clockwise will increase fan speed. 
Turning counterclockwise will decrease fan speed. 

3. Adjust fan speed to desired output. Turn knob slowly 
as fan requires time to speed up or slow down.

NOTE: Rotation will always have some natural 
resonance frequency. This fan has a wide 
range of speed adjustments which may 
encounter resonance, causing the fan to 
vibrate.

CAUTION! At a speed where resonance 
occurs, the whole fan will vibrate somewhat 
vigorously and with shaking noise. When you 
notice the fan is vibrating, this may be the 
resonance. Too much resonance will damage 
the fan. Skip this speed and the fan will cease 
vibrating immediately. Resonance is a natural 
physical phenomenon. Adjust the speed when 
resonance is observed.

4. When the fan is overheated, the overheat indicator 
will light up. Power off the fan and wait a few minutes 
until the fan cools down. When the fan cools down 
to a normal temperature, it is ready for use again.

OPERATION

# DESCRIPTION

1 Overload Protection

2 Speed Adjustment Knob

3 Power Switch

4 Overheat Indicator

1

2

3

4
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WARNING! Parts replacement and 
troubleshooting should be performed only by 
qualified personnel. 

CAUTION! Do not depend on any switch as 
the sole means of disconnecting power when 
installing or servicing the fan. Failure to do so 
may result in fatal electrical shock. 

• Unplug the fan from the wall outlet before servicing 
or cleaning.

NOTE: There is no user maintenance except 
regular cleaning as follows. All other servicing 
or maintenance should be performed by 
qualified service personnel.

• To clean the fan, use a soft damp cloth. Wipe 
down with a dry cloth. Do not use cleaners that are 
harmful to paints or plastics.

CAUTION! Do not use gasoline, benzene, 
thinner, harsh cleaners, etc., which are 
dangerous and will damage the fan. 

CAUTION! If cleaning requires the removal of 
a guard, remove only the front guard and 
re-install when finished in its originally installed 
position. Do not repair fan blade if it becomes 
damaged. The fan blade is accurately 
balanced at the factory and should be 
replaced if damaged.

• The fan blade, guard and motor should be 
cleaned periodically to prevent overheating and/or 
operating in an imbalanced condition. 

NOTE: Motor is permanently lubricated.

TROUBLESHOOTING

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

1-800-295-5510
uline.com

OPERATING ISSUE CAUSES RECOMMENDATIONS

Unit fails to operate. Fan is not plugged in.

Power switch is not on.

Electrical outlet is not working 
properly.

Unit is damaged or in need  
of repair.

Ensure fan is plugged in.

Move power switch to "ON" position.

Check electrical outlet to ensure it is working 
properly. 

Cease usage and unplug. Contact Uline Customer 
Service at 1-800-295-5510 for assistance. 

Air flow is weak or 
slow.

Air flow is blocked due to an 
obstruction.

Unplug fan and remove obstruction. Plug fan in and 
turn it on again. 

Unit begins to shake. Considerable vibration. Adjust to another speed setting.  
(See Operation on page 6.)

    

NOTE: If you experience a problem with your fan, do not attempt to open or repair the fan yourself. 
Doing so could damage the fan and/or cause personal injury. Always consult Uline Customer Service at 
1-800-295-5510 before further use.
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 H-11632
VENTILADOR MÓVIL JUMBO

800-295-5510
uline.mx

π

DATOS TÉCNICOS

Tamaño 182.9 cm (72")

Voltaje 120V

Frecuencia 60Hz

Amperios 6A

Vataje 450W

Velocidad Máxima 300 RPM

Peso Neto 180 kg (397 lbs.)

Peso Bruto 265 kg (584 lbs.)

¡PRECAUCIÓN! Lea y guarde estas instrucciones. 
Lea atentamente antes de ensamblar, instalar, 
operar o dar mantenimiento a este producto. 
No utilice el ventilador si falta alguna parte 
o está dañada. Hay un dispositivo de reinicio 
automático de seguridad en el motor. Para 
reducir el riesgo de lesiones, desconecte de 
la corriente antes de darle mantenimiento. 
Protéjase a usted y a otros respetando toda 
la información de seguridad. No cumplir con 
las instrucciones podría provocar lesiones 
personales y/o daños a la propiedad. 
Conserve las instrucciones para futura 
referencia.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Para reducir el riesgo de 
incendio o descarga eléctrica, no utilice este 
ventilador con ningún dispositivo de control 
de velocidad de estado sólido. Este ventilador 
cuenta con enchufe con conexión a tierra. 
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga 
eléctrica, este enchufe está diseñado para 
entrar en un tomacorriente de una sola forma.  
Si el enchufe no entra por completo al 
tomacorriente, contacte a un electricista 
calificado. No ignore esta función de 

seguridad. Para disminuir el riesgo de incendio, 
descarga eléctrica o daños a terceros, no 
utilice partes de reemplazo que no hayan sido 
recomendadas por el fabricante. 

NOTA: Para cumplir con UL507, el ventilador no 
se debe utilizar en áreas desatendidas.

• Asegúrese de que la corriente eléctrica cumpla 
con los requisitos eléctricos del ventilador. 

• Si cuenta con un tomacorriente de pared de dos 
picos, se debe reemplazar con un tomacorriente 
de tres picos debidamente conectado a tierra e 
instalado conforme al Código Eléctrico Nacional 
de Estados Unidos (NEC) y todos los códigos y 
normas locales aplicables. Este trabajo lo debe 
realizar un electricista calificado utilizando solo 
cableado de cobre.

• Siempre que sea posible, evite el uso de 
extensiones. Si se deben utilizar, minimice el riesgo 
de sobrecalentamiento asegurándose de que 
estén listados por UL y del calibre y largo correcto. 
Nunca utilice una sola extensión eléctrica para 
hacer funcionar más de un ventilador. 

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS

Dado de 10 mm 
(opcional)

Dado de 8 mm 
(opcional)

Llave de Impacto con Adaptador 
de Dado (opcional)

+
Llave de 8 mm
Llave de 10 mm
Llave de 14 mm

Desarmador de Cruz

SEGURIDAD
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• No doble el cable ni permita que entre en 
contacto con aceite, grasa, químicos, superficies 
calientes, u objetos filosos o abrasivos. 

• Encienda el ventilador solo con las protecciones 
que cumplan con las normas OSHA para evitar 
que objetos y/o personas hagan contacto con las 
aspas del ventilador. Cualquier otro uso anula la 
garantía y puede ocasionar condiciones inseguras. 

• El ventilador está diseñado solo para circulación 
del aire. No se debe utilizar en ubicaciones 
potencialmente peligrosas como atmósferas 
inflamables, explosivas, químicas o húmedas. No 
fije conductos al ventilador. 

• El motor del ventilador está equipado con un 
circuito de control de reinicio automático que 
desconectará la energía si el motor experimenta 
una sobrecarga. Siempre desconecte el ventilador 
antes de remover el protector, ya que el motor 
podría encenderse inesperadamente.  

• No opere ningún ventilador con un cable o 
enchufe dañado. Deseche el ventilador o 
comuníquese a Servicio a Clientes de Uline al 
800-295-5510. 

• No coloque el cable debajo de alfombras. No 
cubra el cable con tapetes, alfombras o cubiertas 
similares. No coloque el cable debajo de muebles 
o aparatos. Coloque el cable lejos del área de 
tráfico y en donde nadie tropiece con él. 

• Desconecte el ventilador cuando lo mueva de 
lugar. 

• Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté en una 
superficie plana y estable mientras funciona. 

• Desconecte el ventilador al retirar los protectores 
para limpieza. 

• No lo utilice en exteriores.

CONTINUACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

CARACTERÍSTICAS

# DESCRIPCIÓN CANT.

1 Rejilla 8

2 Cubierta con Logotipo 1

3 Aspas del Ventilador 6

4 Tubos del Armazón 1

5 Rejilla Lateral 1

5

1

3

4

2 6

97

7

8

8

10

# DESCRIPCIÓN CANT.

6 Caja de Control 1

7 Ensamble de las Ruedas – Lado 
Izquierdo 2

8 Ensamble de las Ruedas – Lado 
Derecho 2

9 Perilla de Inclinación 2

10 Asa 4
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DESEMPAQUE

1. Retire los tornillos con cabeza hexagonal de la 
reja horizontal y el tablero fijo al lado izquierdo y 
derecho con una llave de 8 mm. Retire todos los 
tableros fijos. (Vea Diagrama 1)

2. Levante la sección superior de la reja horizontal y 
retírela lentamente por las ranuras de los tableros 
laterales. Repita con las cinco restantes.  
(Vea Diagramas 2-3)

3. Retire la cubierta superior de la caja, luego retire la 
caja que rodea el ventilador. (Vea Diagramas 4-5) 

4. Retire con cuidado la caja de accesorios del 
cabezal del ventilador. Contiene la caja de control, 
perillas de inclinación y asas. (Vea Diagrama 6)

Diagrama 1

Diagrama 2

Diagrama 6

Tornillos con 
Cabeza 

Hexagonal

Tornillos con 
Cabeza 

Hexagonal

Caja de Accesorios

Tablero Fijo

Reja  
Horizontal

Diagrama 4

Diagrama 5

Cubierta Superior 
de la Caja

Ranuras
Sección 

de la Reja

Jale

Levante

Diagrama 3
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INSTALACIÓN DEL ENSAMBLE DE LAS RUEDAS 
1. Afloje los tornillos con cabeza hexagonal de la base 

de los tubos del armazón con una llave de  
14 mm. (Vea Diagrama 9)

2. Presione los botones de presión e inserte el 
ensamble de las ruedas en la base del armazón 
tubular. Los botones de presión se fijarán en 
su lugar una vez que estén bien insertados. 
(Vea Diagrama 9)

3. Vuelva a apretar los tornillos con cabeza hexagonal 
ubicados en los tubos del armazón. 

¡PRECAUCIÓN! El ensamble de las ruedas 
incluye un freno y bloqueo de dirección. Al 
terminar con la instalación, bloquee los frenos 
antes de encender el ventilador.  
(Vea Diagrama 10)

Tubos del Armazón

Ensamble de 
las Ruedas

CONTINUACIÓN DE DESEMPAQUE

ENSAMBLE

Diagrama 8

Diagrama 9

Tornillo 
con Cabeza 
Hexagonal

ON

OFF

OFF

ON

Diagrama 10

Bloqueo de dirección 
activado. Las llantas 
pueden ir en solo 
una dirección.

Bloqueo de dirección 
desactivado. Las llantas 
pueden girar en todas 
las direcciones.

Freno activado. 
Llantas bloqueadas.

Freno desactivado. 
Llantas desbloqueadas.

Encendido

Apagado

5. Retire los tornillos con cabeza hexagonal fijados 
a los tableros laterales con una llave de 10 mm y 
retire los tableros laterales. (Vea Diagrama 7)

6. Saque el ensamble de las ruedas de los tubos del 
armazón del ventilador. (Vea Diagrama 8)

Diagrama 7

Tablero 
Lateral

Tornillos 
con Cabeza 
Hexagonal

Botones  
de Presión
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CONTINUACIÓN DE ENSAMBLE

Diagrama 12

Levante

Retire

Diagrama 11

Tornillos con Cabeza Hexagonal

Placa de Piso

Diagrama 13

Tornillos

Orificios para 
Instalación del Asa

Perilla de 
Inclinación

Asa

Diagrama 14

Tornillos

Caja de 
Control

 RETIRAR LA REJA RESTANTE 
NOTA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, 
termine la instalación del ensamble de las 
ruedas antes de retirar las piezas de la reja. 

Retire los tornillos con cabeza hexagonal de la parte 
inferior de la reja con una llave de 10 mm y retire las 
piezas restantes. (Vea Diagrama 11) 

RETIRAR LA PLACA DE PISO
Levante un lado del ventilador. Al levantarlo, retire la 
placa de piso entera. (Vea Diagrama 12) 

ENSAMBLE DE LA PERILLA DE  
INCLINACIÓN Y EL ASA 
1. Afloje los tornillos de los tubos del armazón con 

un desarmador de cruz. Inserte las perillas de 
inclinación y apriete los tornillos. (Vea Diagrama 13) 

2. Hay tres orificios para instalación del asa a cada 
lado. Ajuste la altura del asa. Alinee las asas con el 
orificio para instalación en el lado de los tubos del 
armazón y gírelas en el sentido de las manecillas 
del reloj para apretarlas. (Vea Diagrama 13)

ENSAMBLE DE LA CAJA DE CONTROL 
1. Afloje los tornillos de la placa de instalación con 

una llave de 10 mm o desarmador de cruz. Alinee 
la caja de control con los tornillos aflojados en la 
placa de instalación y deslice la caja de control 
sobre los tornillos utilizando las ranuras en forma de 
ojo de cerradura de la caja de control. Vuelva a 
apretar los tornillos. (Vea Diagrama 14)
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CONTINUACIÓN DE ENSAMBLE

FUNCIONAMIENTO

# DESCRIPCIÓN

1 Protección contra Sobrecarga

2 Perilla de Ajuste de Velocidad

3 Interruptor

4 Indicador de Sobrecalentamiento

1

2

3

2. Inserte el conector de alimentación a la caja de 
control. (Vea Diagrama 15)

1. Encienda el ventilador con el interruptor. 

2. Gire la perilla en el sentido de las manecillas del 
reloj para aumentar la velocidad del ventilador. 
Gire en sentido contrario para disminuirla. 

3. Ajuste la velocidad del ventilador al rendimiento 
deseado. Gire la perilla lentamente ya que el 
ventilador requiere tiempo para aumentar o 
disminuir la velocidad.

NOTA: La rotación siempre tendrá algún tipo 
de frecuencia de resonancia natural. Este 
ventilador tiene varios ajustes de velocidad 
que pueden generar resonancia, provocando 
que el ventilador vibre.

¡PRECAUCIÓN! A una velocidad en la que 
se produce resonancia, el ventilador entero 
vibrará con cierta fuerza y con ruido al 
sacudirse. Cuando note que el ventilador 
vibra, puede ser la resonancia. Demasiada 
resonancia dañará el ventilador. Pase esta 
velocidad y el ventilador dejará de vibrar de 
inmediato. La resonancia es un fenómeno 
físico natural. Ajuste la velocidad al detectar 
la resonancia.

4. Cuando el ventilador se sobrecalienta, el indicador 
de sobrecalentamiento se iluminará. Apague el 
ventilador y espere unos minutos hasta que se enfríe. 
Cuando se enfríe a una temperatura normal, estará 
listo para usar otra vez.

Diagrama 15

Caja de 
Control

Conector de 
Alimentación

4
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

PROBLEMA DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO

CAUSAS RECOMENDACIONES

La unidad no 
funciona. 

Ventilador desconectado.

El interruptor no está 
encendido.

El tomacorriente no funciona 
adecuadamente.

La unidad está dañada o 
necesita reparación.

Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté conectado.

Mueva el interruptor a la posición de 
ON (encendido).

Verifique el tomacorriente para asegurarse de que 
funcione adecuadamente. 

Deje de usar y desconecte. Comuníquese a Servicio 
a Clientes de Uline al 800-295-5510 para asistencia. 

El flujo del aire es 
débil o lento.

El flujo del aire está 
obstruido.

Desconecte el ventilador y retire la obstrucción. 
Conecte el ventilador y vuelva a encenderlo. 

La unidad empieza 
a sacudirse.

Vibración considerable. Ajuste a otra velocidad.  
(Vea Funcionamiento en la página 13).

    

NOTA: Si experimenta algún problema con su ventilador, no lo intente abrir o reparar usted mismo. 
Hacerlo puede dañar el ventilador y/o causar lesiones personales. Siempre comuníquese con Servicio a 
Clientes Uline al 800-295-5510 antes de continuar su uso.

¡ADVERTENCIA! El reemplazo de partes y la 
solución de problemas los debe realizar solo 
personal calificado. 

¡PRECAUCIÓN! No dependa de ningún 
interruptor como la única manera de 
desconectar la electricidad al dar 
mantenimiento o mover el calentador. No 
hacerlo podría ocasionar descargas eléctricas 
fatales. 

• Desenchufe el ventilador del tomacorriente de 
pared antes de darle servicio o limpiarlo.

NOTA: No hay mantenimiento que realice el 
usuario excepto la siguiente limpieza regular. 
Cualquier otro mantenimiento deberá de ser 
realizado solamente por personal de servicio 
calificado.

• Para limpiar el ventilador, utilice un paño suave 
y húmedo. Limpie con un trapo seco. No utilice 
limpiadores que dañen pinturas o plásticos.

¡PRECAUCIÓN! No utilice gasolina, benceno, 
diluyente, limpiadores fuertes, etc. que sean 
peligrosos y dañen el ventilador. 

¡PRECAUCIÓN! Si la limpieza requiere la 
remoción de un protector, retire solo el frontal 
e instale de nuevo en su lugar cuando termine. 
No repare el aspa del ventilador si se daña. 
Las aspas del ventilador se balancean con 
precisión en fábrica y se deben reemplazar si 
se dañan.

• Las aspas del ventilador, el protector y el motor 
se deben limpiar periódicamente para evitar el 
sobrecalentamiento y/o funcionamiento irregular. 

NOTA: El motor se encuentra 
permanentemente lubricado.

π
800-295-5510

uline.mx
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 H-11632 1 800 295-5510
uline.ca

π
VENTILATEUR MOBILE 
FORMAT GÉANT

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Taille 182,9 cm (72 po)

Tension 120V

Fréquence 60Hz

Ampères 6A

Puissance électrique 450W

Vitesse maximale 300 tr/min

Poids net 180 kg (397 lb)

Poids brut 265 kg (584 lb)

SÉCURITÉ

MISE EN GARDE! Veuillez lire et conserver ces 
instructions. Lisez-les attentivement avant 
d'assembler, d'installer, de faire fonctionner 
ou d'entretenir ce produit. N'utilisez pas le 
ventilateur si une pièce est endommagée 
ou manquante. Un dispositif de sécurité de 
remise en marche automatique se trouve dans 
le moteur. Pour réduire le risque de blessure, 
débranchez l'appareil de la prise avant de 
procéder à l'entretien courant. Respectez 
toutes les consignes de sécurité pour votre 
protection personnelle et celle des autres. Le 
non-respect des instructions peut entraîner 
des blessures graves et/ou des dommages 
matériels. Conservez les instructions pour 
pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

AVERTISSEMENT! Pour minimiser le risque 
d'incendie ou de choc électrique, n'utilisez pas 
ce ventilateur avec un dispositif de commande 
de vitesse à semi-conducteur. Ce ventilateur 
est doté d'une fiche avec mise à la terre. 
Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc 
électrique, cette fiche ne s'insère dans une 
prise que d'une seule manière. Si elle ne rentre 

pas dans la prise, contactez un électricien 
qualifié. N'essayez pas de contourner cette 
mesure de sécurité. Pour réduire tout risque 
d'incendie, de choc électrique et de blessure, 
n'utilisez pas de pièces de rechange qui n'ont 
pas été recommandées par le fabricant. 

REMARQUE : Pour être conforme à la norme 
UL507, le ventilateur ne doit pas être utilisé 
dans des zones non surveillées.

• Assurez-vous que la source d'alimentation est 
conforme aux exigences électriques de ce 
ventilateur. 

• Lorsqu'une prise murale à deux broches est 
présente, elle doit être remplacée par une prise 
à trois broches correctement mise à la terre et 
installée conformément au Code national de 
l'électricité des États-Unis (NEC) et à tous les 
codes et règlements locaux applicables. Seul un 
électricien qualifié doit effectuer ce travail, en 
utilisant uniquement des fils de cuivre. 

ARRÊT

OUTILS REQUIS

Douille de 10 mm 
(optionnel)

Douille de 8 mm 
(optionnel)

Clé à chocs avec adaptateur de douille 
(optionnel)

+

Clé de 8 mm
Clé de 10 mm
Clé de 14 mm

Tournevis cruciforme
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• Dans la mesure du possible, évitez d'utiliser des 
rallonges électriques. Si des rallonges doivent être 
utilisées, minimisez le risque de surchauffe en vous 
assurant qu'elles sont homologuées UL et qu'elles 
ont le calibre et la longueur appropriés. N'utilisez 
jamais une rallonge électrique unique pour faire 
fonctionner plusieurs ventilateurs. 

• Ne pliez pas le cordon et ne le mettez pas en 
contact avec de l'huile, de la graisse, des produits 
chimiques, des surfaces chaudes, ou des objets 
tranchants ou abrasifs. 

• Ne faites pas fonctionner le ventilateur sans ses 
grilles (conformes aux normes OSHA) en place pour 
éviter que des personnes et/ou des objets n'entrent 
en contact avec ses pales en rotation. Toute autre 
utilisation contraire à ces mesures annule la 
garantie et peut poser un danger. 

• Le ventilateur est uniquement destiné à la 
circulation générale de l'air. Il ne doit pas 
être utilisé dans des endroits potentiellement 
dangereux tels que des atmosphères 
inflammables, explosives, humides ou chargées 
de produits chimiques. Ne fixez pas de conduits au 
ventilateur. 

• Le moteur du ventilateur est doté d'un circuit 
de contrôle de remise en marche automatique 
qui coupe l'alimentation en cas de surintensité. 
Débranchez toujours le ventilateur avant de retirer 
la grille, car le moteur peut démarrer inopinément.

• N'utilisez jamais un ventilateur si vous constatez 
que le cordon ou la fiche sont endommagés. 
Mettez le ventilateur au rebut ou contactez le 
service à la clientèle de Uline au 1 800 295-5510. 

• Ne passez pas le cordon d'alimentation sous une 
moquette. Ne recouvrez pas le cordon avec des 
carpettes, des tapis ou tout autre revêtement 
similaire. Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous des 
meubles ou des appareils électroménagers. Placez 
le cordon loin des zones de circulation et endroits 
où l'on risque de trébucher dessus. 

• Débranchez le ventilateur avant de le déplacer. 

• Veillez à ce que le ventilateur soit placé sur une 
surface stable et plane avant de le mettre en 
marche. 

• Débranchez le ventilateur avant de retirer les grilles 
pour les nettoyer. 

• Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

# DESCRIPTION QTÉ

1 Grille 8

2 Couvercle avec logo 1

3 Pale de ventilateur 6

4 Cadre tubulaire 1

5 Grille latérale 1

# DESCRIPTION QTÉ

6 Boîtier de commande 1

7 Ensemble de roulettes (côté gauche) 2

8 Ensemble de roulettes (côté droit) 2

9 Molette d'inclinaison 2

10 Poignée 4

3

5
1

4

2

8

6

97

7 8

10

SÉCURITÉ SUITE
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DÉBALLAGE

1. Retirez les vis à tête hexagonale de la cloison 
horizontale et du panneau fixe sur les côtés gauche 
et droit à l'aide d'une clé de 8 mm. Retirez tous les 
panneaux fixes. (Voir Figure 1)

2. Soulevez la partie supérieure de la cloison 
horizontale et retirez-la lentement hors des fentes 
des panneaux latéraux. Répétez l'opération pour les 
cinq cloisons restantes. (Voir Figures 2 et 3)

3. Retirez le couvercle supérieur en carton, puis le 
carton entourant le ventilateur. (Voir Figures 4 et 5) 

4. Retirez avec précaution la boîte d'accessoires 
de la tête du ventilateur. Elle contient le boîtier 
de commande, les molettes d'inclinaison et les 
poignées. (Voir Figure 6)

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 6

Vis à tête  
hexagonale

Vis à tête  
hexagonale

Boîte d'accessoires

Panneau fixe

Cloison 
horizontale

Figure 4

Figure 5

Couvercle supérieur 
en carton 

Fentes

Section 
de cloison

Retirer hors 
des fentes 

Soulever

Figure 3
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Cadre tubulaire

Ensemble de 
roulettes

DÉBALLAGE SUITE

MONTAGE

Figure 8

INSTALLATION DE L'ENSEMBLE DES ROULETTES 
1. À l'aide d'une clé de 14 mm, desserrez les vis à tête 

hexagonale de la base du cadre tubulaire.  
(Voir Figure 9)

2. Maintenez les boutons d'encliquetage enfoncés 
et insérez les ensembles de roulettes dans la base 
du cadre tubulaire. Une fois insérés, les boutons 
d'encliquetage s'enclenchent dans le mécanisme. 
(Voir Figure 9)

3. Resserrez les vis à tête hexagonale situées dans  
le cadre tubulaire. 

MISE EN GARDE! L'ensemble de roulettes 
comprend des freins et des verrous de 
direction. Une fois l'installation terminée, 
verrouillez les freins avant de mettre le 
ventilateur sous tension. (Voir Figure 10)

Figure 9

Vis à tête 
hexagonale

ON

OFF

OFF

ON

Figure 10

Verrou de direction  
activé. Les roues ne 
peuvent tourner que 
dans une seule direction.

Verrou de direction  
désactivé. Les roues 
peuvent tourner dans 
toutes les directions.

Frein activé. 
Roues verrouillées.

Frein désactivé. 
Roues déverrouillées.

« On »

« Off »

5. À l'aide d'une clé de 10 mm, desserrez les vis à tête 
hexagonale fixées aux panneaux latéraux, puis 
retirez les panneaux latéraux. (Voir Figure 7)

6. Retirez l'ensemble de roulettes hors du cadre 
tubulaire du ventilateur. (Voir Figure 8)

Figure 7

Panneau latéral

Vis à tête 
hexagonale

Boutons 
d'encliquetage
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 RETRAIT DE LA CLOISON RESTANTE 
REMARQUE : Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, 
terminez l'installation des roulettes avant de 
retirer les autres pièces de la cloison. 

À l'aide d'une clé de 10 mm, resserrez les vis à tête 
hexagonale du bas de la cloison et retirez les morceaux 
de cloison restants. (Voir Figure 11) 

RETRAIT DE LA PLAQUE DE PLANCHER
Soulevez un côté du ventilateur. Lorsqu'il est soulevé, 
retirez la plaque de plancher. (Voir Figure 12) 

ENSEMBLE DE LA MOLETTE  
D'INCLINAISON ET DE LA POIGNÉE 
1. Desserrez les vis du cadre tubulaire à l'aide 

d'un tournevis cruciforme. Insérez les molettes 
d'inclinaison et serrez les vis. (Voir Figure 13) 

2. Vous trouverez trois trous de fixation de poignée  
de chaque côté. Sélectionnez la hauteur de 
poignée souhaitée. Alignez les poignées sur les  
trous de fixation sur les côtés du cadre tubulaire  
et tournez-les dans le sens horaire pour les serrer. 
(Voir Figure 13)

ENSEMBLE DU BOÎTIER DE COMMANDE 
1. À l'aide d'une clé de 10 mm ou d'un tournevis 

cruciforme, desserrez les vis de la plaque de 
montage. Alignez le boîtier de commande sur les vis 
desserrées de la plaque de montage et faites glisser 
le boîtier de commande sur les vis à l'aide des 
fentes en forme de trous de serrure situées sur  
le boîtier. Serrez de nouveau les vis. (Voir Figure 14)

MONTAGE SUITE

Figure 12

Soulever

Retirer

Figure 11

Vis à tête hexagonale

Plaque de plancher

Figure 13

Vis

Trous de fixation 
de poignée

Molette 
d'inclinaison

Poignée

Figure 14

Vis

Boîtier de 
commande
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MONTAGE SUITE

1. Mettez le ventilateur en marche à l'aide 
de l'interrupteur. 

2. Tournez le bouton dans le sens horaire pour 
accroître la vitesse du ventilateur. Tournez-le dans 
le sens antihoraire pour diminuer la vitesse du 
ventilateur. 

3. Réglez la vitesse du ventilateur pour obtenir la 
puissance souhaitée. Tournez le bouton lentement 
car le ventilateur nécessite du temps pour accélérer 
ou ralentir.

REMARQUE : Le mouvement de rotation 
produira toujours une certaine fréquence de 
résonance naturelle. Ce ventilateur dispose 
d'une vaste gamme de réglages de vitesse 
pouvant engendrer une résonance qui fait 
vibrer le ventilateur.

MISE EN GARDE! Lorsque la vitesse sélectionnée 
entraîne une résonance, l'ensemble du 
ventilateur vibrera assez vigoureusement et 
produira un bruit de secousse. Si le ventilateur 
vibre, il peut s'agir d'une résonance. Une 
résonance trop importante endommagera 
le ventilateur. Passez à une autre vitesse et le 
ventilateur cessera immédiatement de vibrer. 
La résonance est un phénomène physique 
naturel. Ajustez la vitesse lorsqu'une résonance 
se produit.

4. En cas de surchauffe, l'indicateur de surchauffe 
s'allume. Éteignez le ventilateur et laissez-le refroidir 
pendant quelques minutes. Lorsqu'il a refroidi 
jusqu'à une température normale, le ventilateur peut 
être utilisé à nouveau.

FONCTIONNEMENT

# DESCRIPTION

1 Protection contre la surcharge

2 Molette de réglage de vitesse

3 Interrupteur d'alimentation

4 Indicateur de surchauffe

1

2

3

2. Insérez le connecteur d'alimentation dans le boîtier 
de commande. (Voir Figure 15) Figure 15

Connecteur  
d'alimentation

Boîtier de 
commande

4
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AVERTISSEMENT! Le remplacement des pièces 
et le dépannage ne doivent être effectués que 
par du personnel qualifié. 

MISE EN GARDE! Ne vous fiez pas à un 
interrupteur comme seul moyen de couper 
l'alimentation lors de l'installation ou de 
l'entretien du ventilateur. Le non-respect 
de cette consigne peut entraîner un choc 
électrique mortel. 

• Débranchez le ventilateur de la prise murale avant 
toute opération d'entretien ou de nettoyage.

REMARQUE : L'utilisateur n'a aucun entretien à 
effectuer, à l'exception d'un nettoyage régulier 
comme suit. Tous les autres travaux de service 
ou d'entretien doivent être effectués par du 
personnel qualifié.

• Nettoyez le ventilateur avec un chiffon doux et 
humide. Essuyez-le avec un chiffon sec. N'utilisez 
pas de nettoyants nocifs pour les peintures ou les 
plastiques.

MISE EN GARDE! N'utilisez pas de substances 
comme de l'essence, du benzène, des diluants 
ou des nettoyants agressifs qui sont dangereux 
et qui endommageront le ventilateur. 

MISE EN GARDE! Si le nettoyage nécessite 
le retrait d'une grille, ôtez uniquement la 
grille avant et réinstallez-la dans sa position 
d'origine une fois le nettoyage terminé. Ne 
réparez pas les pales du ventilateur si elles sont 
endommagées. Les pales du ventilateur sont 
équilibrées avec précision en usine et doivent 
être remplacées si elles sont endommagées.

• Les pales du ventilateur, les grilles de protection 
et le moteur doivent être nettoyés périodiquement 
pour éviter toute surchauffe et/ou tout déséquilibre. 

REMARQUE : Le moteur est lubrifié de façon 
permanente.

ARRÊT

DÉPANNAGE

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

PROBLÈME CAUSES RECOMMANDATIONS

L'appareil ne 
fonctionne pas. 

Le ventilateur n'est pas 
branché.

L'interrupteur d'alimentation 
n'est pas enclenché.

La prise électrique ne 
fonctionne pas correctement.

L'appareil est endommagé 
ou nécessite des réparations.

Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est branché. 

Mettez l'interrupteur d'alimentation en position « ON » 
(marche).

Vérifiez que la prise électrique fonctionne 
correctement. 

Cessez l'utilisation et débranchez le ventilateur. Pour 
obtenir de l'aide, contactez le service à la clientèle 
de Uline au 1 800 295-5510. 

Le débit d'air est 
faible ou lent.

Le débit d'air est bloqué par 
un obstacle.

Débranchez le ventilateur et enlevez l'obstacle. 
Branchez le ventilateur et remettez-le en marche. 

L'appareil commence 
à vibrer.

Vibrations importantes. Réglez l'appareil à une autre vitesse.  
(Voir la section Fonctionnement à la page 20).

    

REMARQUE : Si le ventilateur a un problème, n'essayez pas de l'ouvrir ou de le réparer vous-même. Vous 
risqueriez d'endommager le ventilateur et/ou de vous blesser. Consultez toujours le service à la clientèle 
de Uline au 1 800 295-5510 avant toute utilisation ultérieure.

π
1 800 295-5510

uline.ca


